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TO: Development Review Board 

 

From: Ted Miles, 

Code Compliance and Enforcement  

 

Date: June 4, 2019 

 

RE: Report on Appeal #358671; Appeal of an Administrative Officer’s Zoning Notice of 

Violation (ZV #358671) issued on April 5, 2019, for Change of use from service station to 

private parking lot and breach of agreement executed on June 16, 2004. Failure to obtain 

Certificate of Occupancy for ZP 01-067, 04-684 and 99-635 at 281 Pearl Street, Burlington, 

Vermont. 

 

 Note:  This is the Administrative Officer’s report; decisions are made by the Development 

Review Board, which may overturn or uphold the Zoning Administrator’s Decision.  THE 

APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING. 

 

Location: 281 Pearl St, Burlington, Vermont  Tax Lot # 045-2-048-000 

Appellant:  Joe Handy, DBA Sisters & Brothers Investment Group LLP 

Representative:  Joe Handy 

Applicable Regulations:  CDO Articles 2, 3, 5, 12 and 24 VSA §4451 

 

Appeal # 19-0778AP filed on April 22, 2019. 

 

 

Violation: 

 

1. Change of use from service station to rental parking lot without approved zoning 

permit in violation of CDO Sec 3.1.2 (a) 3. 

A. This property is in a Residential- High density zoning district. Its use as a 

commercial service station is nonconforming. The service station has not been 

used since July 12, 2017 when the initial complaint was received. As such, the 

nonconforming use has discontinued for well over one year. The pre-existing 

nonconformity has been lost. The parking lot use is another nonconforming 

use in violation of the CDO. Therefore, it cannot be permitted. Only a 

conforming use may be established at this property per CDO sec 5.3.4 (a) and 

(b). 
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2. Failure to obtain Certificate of Occupancy for Zoning Permits 99-635, 01-067 

and 04-684 in violation of CDO sec 3.2.11 

A. By condition of approval and per Sec. 3.2.11, all of these prior zoning permits for 

the subject property require closure with certificates of occupancy.  None have 

been sought or obtained.   

 

 

B. Violation of agreement dated June 16, 2004 to resolve the zoning violation on 

the property, specifically: (agreement number in parenthesis) 

 

a. (4). Parking on the corner of Pearl St at Hungerford Terrace is prohibited 

b. (5). Striping has not been maintained. 

c. (9) Snow has not been removed from site during the snow season. 

d. (10) Pressure treated guardrails on Hungerford Terrace side have not been 

maintained. 

e. (11). Evergreen hedges on southeast corner of building and going east to wooden 

barriers have not been maintained. 

f. (12) The two planter barrels at the pump island have not been maintained. 

 

 

 

CDO Article 2.  Enforcement Timeline 

 

       

1. July 12, 2017. Initial complaint received about property through website called 

seeclickfix.com. Report was about new “Simons” sign, graffiti on property, for rent sign 

in window and property being used as parking lot with a photo of the empty lot. 

 

2. July 5, 2018. Warning letter sent about complaint of Change of Use from Service Station 

to a Private Parking Lot without Zoning approval. 

 

3. July 11, 2018. First photos taken of property showing the “For rent” sign, multiple cars 

parked on property and sign stating “Need service go to 75 south Winooski Ave, 

Burlington phone 862-0656” posted on entrance door. Also a sign noting the property for 

lease is posted in front window through V/T Commercial. 

 

4. February 8, 2019. Additional photos taken of property showing multiple vehicles parked 

out front of building and sign in the window stating “For car repairs please go to Handy’s 

Service Station 75 south Winooski av Burlington or call 802-862-0656” and sign in front 

window stating property for lease through V/T Commercial. 

 

 

5. February 12, 2019. Photos taken of property showing no changes. Multiple vehicles 

parked out front of building, sign remains in front window. No activity noted at the 

property for vehicle repairs. Vehicles have a hanger from the rear view mirror that state 

“Handy Properties” Vehicle plate number and address of 281 Pearl St. Vehicles also have 
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a sticker placed on front windshield showing “Burlington Health and Rehab center by 

Genesis with a number at the bottom. 

 

6. April 4, 2019. Notice of Violation sent for Change of use from Service station to Private 

Parking lot, Breach of agreement executed on June 16, 2004 and failure to obtain 

Certificate of Occupancy for Zoning Permits 99-635, 01-067 and 04-684. 

 

7. Additional photos taken of continued violation of parking use dated March 27, 2019, April 

12, 2019, April 15, 2019, April 18, 2019, April 23, 2019, April 29, 2018 and May 8, 2019. 

 

 

 

Background Information: 

• Built circa 1964 as a two bay service station. 

• Zoning permit obtained on January 29, 1987 to construct a 12 x 30 addition as an expansion 

of 25% of a nonconforming use. (Lot is currently at 100% coverage). 

• Sisters and Brothers Investment group LLP purchased the property in June 2004 

• Property listed in Assessor’s Records as a commercial 3 bay service station.on a 11,934 sf 

lot. 

• RH Zone, Ward 8E 

 

 

 

CDO Article 5 Part 1: Uses and Structures 

 

Sec. 5.1.1 (a) Preexisting Uses:   

Any use lawfully existing as of the effective date of this ordinance shall be authorized to 

continue solely on the basis of the provisions of this ordinance.  

 

Sec. 5.1.1. (b) Preexisting Non-conforming Uses: 

Pre-existing uses that do not conform to the requirements of this ordinance shall be subject to 

the provisions of Sec. 5.3.4.  

 

Sec. 5.3.3. Continuation  

Except as otherwise specified in this Article, any nonconformity which lawfully existed at the 

time of passage of the applicable provisions of this or any prior ordinance or any amendment 

thereto may be continued subject to the provisions of this Part.  

 

 

Sec. 5.3.4 Nonconforming Uses 

(b) Discontinuance 

A nonconforming use shall not be re-established if such use has been discontinued for any 

reason for a period of one (1) year or longer. Provided, however, a period not in excess of 

two (2) years shall be the applicable standard for the re-establishment of discontinued uses 

in the Enterprise-Light Manufacturing (E-LM) district. 
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As noted above, the use as a service station has been discontinued for well over a year. A 

nonconforming use shall not be re-established if such use has been discontinued for any 

reason for a period of one (1) year or longer. No new nonconforming use, such as a parking 

lot, may be established. 

 

 

 

 

CDO Article 12.  Appeals, Conditional Uses, Variances 

 

Appellant filed a complete appeal as outlined under CDO Article 12 Sec. 12.2.2  

 

 

CDO Article 13. Definitions 

 

 

Nonconforming Use: An existing use of land or building that does not conform to the current 

use or density regulations for the district in which such use of land or building exists as set 

forth in Appendix A - Use Table. Such nonconforming uses are those in legal existence at the 

time of the adoption of the regulations to which they do not conform, including a use 

improperly authorized as a result of error by the administrative officer or Development Review 

Board under the finality provisions of 24 V.S.A. §4472. To the maximum extent possible, no 

entitlement shall be given to those that provide misinformation to City Officials. Permits issued 

as a result of such misinformation shall gain no legal entitlement regardless of duration of the 

permit or inaction. 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY: 

 

Appellant has argued the “pre-existing legally non-conforming use” defense during the 

investigation period and claims that the property has had continuous use as a service station 

over the past two years. No credible evidence to support this claim has been provided. Water 

department records demonstrate no usage since April 2017.  

 

 

 

CONCLUSION: 
 

The Assistant Zoning Administrative Officer for Code Compliance/Enforcement hereby requests 

the Development Review Board uphold ZV #358671 as valid.  The following stipulations are 

recommended: 

 

1. Appellant (Owner) shall restore the items as noted under the 2004 agreement: 
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A (4). Parking on the corner of Pearl St at Hungerford Terrace is prohibited therefore                                    

there should be no vehicles parked there. 

B (5). Striping has not been maintained, stripe parking area as per the June 16, 2004 

agreement 

C. (9) Snow has not been removed from site during the snow season. Snow is not to be 

stored on site. 

D. (10) Pressure treated guardrails on Hungerford Terrace side have not been maintained. 

Replace the rails 

E. (11). Evergreen hedges on southeast corner of building and going east to wooden 

barriers have not been maintained and no longer exist. Replace bushes as per agreement 

of June 16, 2004 

F. (12) The two planter barrels at the pump island have not been maintained, both are 

missing. 

 

Or, 

 

2. Within 30 days obtain a zoning permit for changes to the landscape, parking and barrier 

requirements. 

 

3. Within 30 calendar days from date of DRB decision, Appellant shall request an agreement 

from the Zoning Administrator (to be executed within forty-five [45] calendar days from 

date of DRB decision) that includes reasonable timelines in which to cure the violations 

noted in ZV #358671. 

 

4. Remove unpermitted signs. 

 

 

Enclosure: Multiple photos of property. Water usage report 

 

 

 

 

 


